
Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 29 November 2016
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 21 November 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday 29 November 2016

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: CHAPTER 72 LTD, 72 BERMONDSEY STREET,  
LONDON SE1 3UD

1 - 44

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  21 November 2016



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
29 November 2016

Meeting Name:
Licensing sub-committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Chapter 72 Ltd, 72 
Bermondsey Street,  London SE1 3UD

Ward(s) or groups affected: Grange

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Chapter 72 Ltd, 
for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Chapter 72 Ltd, 72 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 3UD. 

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from a responsible authority and other persons and is therefore 
referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 20 of this report deals with the representations received 
regarding the premises licence application and further correspondence relating 
to the conciliation.  Copies of the representations and withdrawal notices from 
the responsible authorities are attached as Appendix B. Copies of the relevant 
representations from other persons are attached as Appendix C.  A conciliation 
statement is attached as Appendix D and responses to the statement are also 
attached as Appendix D.

d) Paragraph 23 deals with licenced premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises.  A map of the area is attached as Appendix E. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment

1
Agenda Item 5



 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 4 October 2016, Chapter 72 Ltd applied to this council for the grant of a new 
premises licence in respect of the premises known as Chapter 72 Ltd, 72 
Bermondsey  Street, London SE1 3UD. The premises is described as a coffee shop.

9. The application as amended after conciliation agreement is  summarized as follows:

       The supply of alcohol (for consumption on the premises)   
Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 22:30
Sunday from 08:00 to 21:30

       Operating hours  
Monday to Saturday from 07:00 to 22:30
Sunday from 08:00 to 21:30.

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant operating schedule. 
Parts J, K, L, and M set out the proposed operating hours and operating controls in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to the licence. A copy of the application is attached to 
this report as Appendix A.

2



Designated premises supervisor

11. The proposed designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Rod Eslamieh, who has a 
personal licence from Richmond Upon Thames Council.

Representations from responsible authorities

12. Representations were submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service and the public 
health authority.

13. The police representation recommends conditions in relation to CCTV and staff 
training.  Some of conditions may have been offered as part of the operating 
schedule but the wording offered by the police is important to avoid ambiguity. The 
police think that the conditions will assist with the prevention of crime and disorder in 
addition to the conditions offered within the operating schedule. The conditions listed 
have been agreed by the applicant and as such the police representation has been 
withdrawn.

14. The proposed conditions concern the installation and maintenance of CCTV, 
ensuring staff are trained in the mandatory conditions imposed by the Licensing Act 
2003 and the licence conditions imposed by the licensing sub-committee.   

15. The public health representation recommends that the start time for alcohol sales be 
changed to 11:00 daily and also the licence granted for on sales only.  These have 
been accepted and agreed by the applicant and therefore the public health 
representation is withdrawn.

16. The representations and the corresponding withdrawal statements are attached as 
Appendices B and B1.

Representations from other persons

17. Six representations have been received from eight other persons.  They state that 
they live very close to the premises and other existing licensed premises.  The area 
is densely populated and they already have well known and long running issues with 
some of the other premises with regards to noise nuisance.  Concerns are also 
raised regarding vertical drinking and anti-social behaviour of the patrons. 

18. Copies of the representations are attached as Appendix C.

Conciliation

19. The applicant was forwarded the representations received and responded by 
submitting a conciliation statement which has been circulated to all parties. Following 
the acceptance of the public health conditions the application has been amended to 
provide only on licence sales and therefore there shall be no off sales provided.  
Both the police and public health representations have been withdrawn.

20.  A conciliation meeting was also arranged between the residents and applicant to 
address the concerns raised but residents are not satisfied with the some of the 
solutions suggested and as such the representations are still outstanding.  The 
conciliation statement and further correspondences are attached as Appendix D.

3



Temporary event notices

21. There have been no temporary event notices (TENs) submitted for this address 
within the last 12 months.

Complaints

22. There have been no complaints specifically related to the premises received by the 
licensing team within the last 12 months. 

The local area

23. A map of the area is attached to this report as Appendix E. The premises is identified 
at the centre of the map. For purposes of scale-only the circle on the map has a 100 
metre radius. There are a number of licensed premises within this 100 metre radius. 

Public Houses and Restaurants

 Suchard Free House, 2 Crucifix Lane, London SE1 (Monday to Sunday till 
01:30)  

 Globe House, 37 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 (Monday to Sunday till 
00:00)

 International Wine and Spirit Centre, 39-45 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 
(Monday to S
[...]
ple is that applications for premises licence applications must be 
granted unless relevant representations are received.  This is subject to the proviso 
that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application.

35. Relevant representations are those which:

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of      
the licensing objectives

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority
 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious

36. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard to 
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 To grant the licence subject to:

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
 To reject the application.

Conditions

37. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited.  It can only modify the conditions put 
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason.  Conditions must also be within 
the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable.

7



38. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

39. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance.  There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times.

40. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position.  Conditions 
relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators.

41. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10.

Reasons

42. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a premises licence application, it must give reasons for its 
decision.

Hearing procedures

43. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may determine 
its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that:

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority.  Cross 
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is required 
for it to consider the representations.

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other person 
appearing at the hearing.

 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to 
exercise their rights to:

o Address the authority
o If given permission by the committee, question any other party.
o In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will require 

clarification, give further information in support of their application.

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not relevant 
to the particular application before the committee and the licensing objectives.

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public from 
all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing,
[...]
currence of some future 
event, the occurrence of which would be relevant.  The licensing sub-committee 
must give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make 
representations to them.

48. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if 
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open.  The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant.  However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded.   Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

49. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests.  The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

50. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. Other 
persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to 
case basis.

51. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 

9



application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

52. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

53. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

54. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety &
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name Title
 Appendix A  Application for a  premises licence
 Appendix B  Representations from responsible authorities and withdrawal e-  

mails
 Appendix C  Representations from other persons
 Appendix D  Conciliation statement and responses
 Appendix E  Map of the local area

10



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Dorcas Mills, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 17 November 2016

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance  

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 18 November 2016

11



                        
                      APPENDIX A

12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



Working for a safer Southwark 

The Licensing
[...]
nit 
Tel:   0207 232 6756 

25



From: Sharpe, Carolyn On Behalf Of Public Health Licensing 

Sent: Friday, October 28, 2016 10:33 AM 

To: Regen, Licensing 

Cc: Public Health Licensing 

Subject: RE: Consultation New premises Charter72-72 Bermondsey Street LDO 2.11.2016 

To whom it may concern: 

Re: 72 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 3UD 

On behalf of the Acting Director of Public Health for Southwark (a responsible authority 

under the Licensing Act 2003) I wish to make representation in respect of the above. 

The representation is made in respect of the following licensing objective(s): 

 The prevention of crime and disorder

 Prevention of public nuisance

 Public safety

General Comments 

The applicant requests a new license for the sale of alcohol on and off the premises between 

the hours of 08:00 and 22:30 between Mondays and Saturdays and 21:30 on Sundays.  I 

have concerns regarding the hours of alcohol sales requested. I would suggest a later stat 

time for alcohol sales. Early-morning alcohol purchasers are more likely to be alcohol 

misusers and may thereby contribute to antisocial behaviour such as street drinking. The 

applicant has also not provided justification for their request for off-sales, since this premises 

is described as a coffee shop.  

 Recommendations 

 I recommend the start time for alcohol sales be changed to 11:00 daily

 I recommend a license is granted  for on-sales only

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Carolyn Sharpe 

on behalf of Dr Jin Lim, Acting Director of Public Health 

26



From: mark.A.Lynch@met.pnn.police.uk 
[mailto:mark.A.Lynch@met.pnn.police.uk] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 9:15 AM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: Chapter 72ltd 72 Bermondsey Street SE1 3UD 

Sir/Madam 
       The applicant for Chapter 72ltd 72 Bermondsey Street 

SE1 3UD  has agreed to the police wording of conditions as below and 
in view of this police would like to withdraw their obj
[...]
lic notice would not be aware that there was, in fact, an application for regulated entertainment being 

made.  The application in this regard is defective. 

 

In any event, I would object to the grant of any permission for regulated entertainment in the form of the 

playing of recorded music.  Incidental or background music does not require licensing.  It follows that the 

applicant must be seeking something which goes beyond the mere provision of background music to 

customers.  In my view this would be entirely inappropriate in these premises.  They are very small and are 

surrounded by residential premises, which are to be found immediately on either side, above and behind.  The 

provision of anything other than background music is very likely to be audible in neighbouring residential 

premises and should, therefore, not be permitted. 

 

I should make it clear that there has been no consultation of any kind by the applicant with local residents with 

regard to the nature and extent of their plans for use of the premises.  My representations are, therefore, being 

made in somewhat general terms as I have no idea quite what the applicant intends to provide.  

 

I am not opposed to the grant of a licence for the supply of alcohol in principle but I consider it necessary in 

order to promote the licensing objectives that certain conditions should be placed on the licence.  I have in 

mind, in particular, the prevention of public nuisance.  I would be happy with licensing conditions which were 

the same as those imposed on the previous licence granted in respect of these premises.   

 

My property premises.  My house projects slightly forward of the street line and I have 

windows to both my living room and main bedroom which look directly down at the entrance to 72, 

Bermondsey Street only a few feet away.  I am concerned about the possibility of customers being permitted 

to consume alcohol outside the front of number 72.  This is because the
[...]
om standing outside the premises drinking or 
smoking; and (iii) restricting sales of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises only to those who are also consuming food or to those who are 
seated. 
 
Public safety 
In addition to the public safety risks caused by alcohol, we have seen 
people who have left licensed premises in the area urinating in 
Camarthen Place (to the side of and behind the property), including 
recently in front of our 5 year old son, at around 7 pm.  We have also 
seen smashed glass. 
72 is on a part of the street with very narrow pavements, and so 
people should not be permitted to stand outside it drinking or smoking 
as this will force pedestrians into the road. 
We are also concerned that those who previously occupied 72 were very 
inconsiderate of their neighbours and the environment with respect to 
waste disposal.  They left their overflowing bins on private land 
where food waste rotted, causing an obvious public health issue.  If 
the application is granted efforts must be made to ensure that the 
waste is removed during normal working hours. 
Prevention of nuisance 
 
Noise, disorder, rotting food waste and urination are all elements of 
nuisance.  In addition, users of local licensed premises congregate at 
the entry to Carmarthen Place and smoke, despite this being the area 
of residents’ front doors.  They also leave cigarette butts behind. 
 
The protection of children from harm 
 
As we have said above our  has witnessed public urination 
behind our property.  Our older son’s sleep has been disrupted by the 
noise and disorder coming from nearby licensed premises. 
 
Overall we are concerned that yet another licensed premises on 
Bermondsey Street will add to the level of disorder, nuisance etc that 
we already face, and we believe that if the application is granted 
conditions must be applied to it as we set out above. 
We would be willing to attend a conciliation meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
 

 

35



5 

From:  
[...]
72 Bermondsey Street 

Dear Mr. Orton. 

The proposed conditions do not address the issue of whether or not the on sales of alcohol are 
ancillary to other sales.  Without a condition which deals with this the premises could lawfully be 
used for the sale of nothing but alcohol for consumption on the premises subject only to control 
under the planning legislation.  At the conciliation meeting the objectors proposed a condition that 
the total gross sales of alcohol for consumption on the premises should not exceed 50%.  That 
condition is not contained in the revised operating schedule.  My objections therefore remain. 

Please let me know the date of the hearing as I wish to attend. 

Regards 

43



Scale 1/789

Date 10/11/2016

chapter 72, 72 bermondsey st, se1 3ud

dmills
This map is based on Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office
© Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to production or civil proceedings. ((0)100019252) 2009

A
PPEN

D
IX E

44



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Adele Morris

Reserve

Councillor Sandra Rhule

1
1
1

By Email 

Officers

Debra Allday, Legal team
Dorcas Mills, Licensing team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 10

Dated:  21 November  2016

1
1

5


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Chapter 72 Ltd, 72 Bermondsey Street,  London SE1 3UD
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix B1

	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix D - conciliation stat
	Appendix D1

	Appendix E map pdf

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 29 
November 2016 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Rod Eslamieh, applicant, Chapter 72 Ltd
Ellie Eslamieh, applicant, Chapter 72 Ltd
Councillor Damian O’Brien, ward councillor
Clare Birks, local resident
Richard Kenyon, local resident
Stephen Whittle, local resident

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Joanne Devlin, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2016

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: CHAPTER 72 LTD, 72 BERMONDSEY STREET,  LONDON SE1 
3UD 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

The local residents and the ward councillor representing a local resident, objecting to the 
application addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the local residents 
and the ward councillor.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 11.49pm.

The meeting resumed at 12.45pm.  As none of the parties were present the chair did not 
read out the decision of the sub-committee.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Chapter 72 Ltd for a premises licence to be granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Chapter 72 Ltd, 72 
Bermondsey Street, London SE1 3UD is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Sale and supply of alcohol (on 
the premises)

Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 22:00
Sunday from 11:00 to 21:00

Operating hours Monday to Saturday from 07:00 to 22:30
Sunday from 08:00 to 21:30.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conciliated conditions agreed with the responsible authorities and the 
following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That no alcoholic drinks shall be taken off the premises at any time.

2. That no more than five patrons will be permitted outside the premises to smoke at 
any one time.

3. That all deliveries and collections of waste shall be made between the hours of 08:00 
and 20:00 each day.

4. That the depositing of waste glass into external waste receptacles shall not take 
place between 20:00 and 08:00 the following day.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2016

5. That the premises shall display and make available a telephone number for the 
management to be contacted.

6. That the premises shall not operate happy hours drink promotions at the premises at 
any time.

7. That alcohol shall only be consumed by persons who are seated in the premises.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who informed the sub-committee 
that they had 14 years of experience within the hospitality industry.  They advised that they 
intend to work with the residents in order to ensure that there are good relations and to 
minimise any negative impact.  

The applicant informed the sub-committee that the primary purpose of the premises is as a 
coffee shop which would also offer some light food options.  

The applicant stated that the alcohol selection would be limited to a small selection of 
cocktails, a couple of wines, one beer and alcoholic coffees.  They advised that they would 
be aimed at the higher end of the market and would not offer happy hour promotions.

The licensing sub-committee noted that the Metropolitan Police Service and the public 
health authority had conciliated with the applicant prior to the meeting.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from eight local residents 
and heard from three of them and a ward councillor representing one local resident, 
objecting to the application. The residents’ concerns were in relation to the prevention of 
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

They stated that they lived very close to the premises and other existing licenced 
premises.  They advised that the area is densely populated with licensed premises.  They 
had issues with noise nuisance in the area and their concerns related to potential anti-
social behaviour and noise nuisance arising from this premises.  Specific mention was 
made about potential noise nuisance within the residents’ properties, particularly in the 
evening when children were in bed.

The residents stated that they did not have major issues with the current proposed model 
for the business and asked, that if the sub-committee were minded to grant the licence 
that the committee exercised their powers in order to ensure that the premises operated in 
a responsible manner.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that the conditions conciliated between the responsible 
authorities and the applicant, in addition to the conditions imposed by the sub-committee 
today, would assist in enabling the applicant in operating the premises in a responsible 
manner and in promoting the licensing objectives.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2016

proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

Meeting ended at 12.45 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


